

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

---

**CASE NO. SC17-XXX**

---

JAMES M. HARVEY,  
Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Defendant/Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF  
APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

---

**BURLINGTON &  
ROCKENBACH, P.A.**

Philip M. Burlington, Esquire  
Bard D. Rockenbach, Esquire  
Andrew A. Harris, Esquire  
444 West Railroad Avenue  
Suite 350  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone (561) 721-0400  
pmb@FLAppellateLaw.com

**BOLDT LAW FIRM, P.A.**

Kimberly L. Boldt, Esquire  
Mario R. Giommoni, Esquire  
Ryan C. Tyler, Esquire  
160 West Camino Real, 262  
Boca Raton, FL 33432  
Telephone (561) 316-6531  
eservice@boldtlawfirm.com

**DOMNICK CUNNINGHAM  
& WHALEN, P.A.**

Fred Cunningham, Esquire  
Greg Yaffa, Esquire  
2401 PGA Blvd., Suite 140  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone (561) 625-6260  
fred@dcwlaw.com  
gyaffa@dcwlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
Issue I      WHETHER THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT REGARDING THE DIRECTED VERDICT STANDARD ON APPEAL.....	4
Issue II     WHETHER THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT REGARDING THE STANDARD APPLICABLE IN BAD FAITH ACTIONS .....	6
Issue III    WHETHER THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT REGARDING CAUSATION IN BAD FAITH ACTIONS.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Barnard v. Geico Ins. Co.</i> 448 F. App'x 940, 944 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Cox v. St. Josephs Hosp.</i> 71 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2011).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Doe v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 653 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1995).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Friedrich v. Fetterman &amp; Ass'n, P.A.</i> 137 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2013).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Jones v. UTICA Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 463 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1985).....	9
<i>Novoa v. GEICO Indem. Co.</i> 542 F. App'x 794 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Perera v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> 35 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 2010).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Sanders v. ERP Operating. Ltd. P'ship</i> 157 So. 3d 273 (Fla. 2015).....	4
